presented are not necessarily indicative of either the actual consolidated results had the PolySwitch or ON Portfolio
acquisitions occurred as of January 3, 2016 or of future consolidated operating results.

(in thousands)

Three
Months

Ended
July 2,

2016

Six
Months

Ended
July 2,

2016
Net sales $286,975 $555,750
Income before income taxes 44,140 78,222
Net income 36,191 63,700
Net income — basic 1.61 2.83
Net income — diluted 1.60 2.81

Pro forma results presented above primarily reflect: (i) incremental depreciation relating to fair value adjustments to
property, plant, and equipment; (ii) amortization adjustments relating to fair value estimates of intangible assets; (iii)
incremental interest expense on assumed indebtedness; and (iv) additional cost of goods sold relating to the
capitalization of gross profit as part of purchase accounting recognized for purposes of the pro forma as if it was
recognized during the Company’s first quarter of 2016. Pro forma adjustments described above have been tax affected
using the Company's effective rate during the respective periods.

3. Inventories

The components of inventories at July 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows:

(in thousands) July 1,
2017

December
31, 2016

Raw materials $36,104 $ 32,231
Work in process 26,576 23,354

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q

20

Finished goods 62,560 58,478
Total $125,240 $ 114,063

4. Debt

The carrying amounts of debt at July 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows:

(in thousands) July 1,
2017

December
31, 2016

Revolving credit facility $— $112,500
Term loan 117,188 120,313
Entrusted loan 1,179 3,522
Euro Senior Notes, Series A due 2023 133,497 122,313
Euro Senior Notes, Series B due 2028 108,395 99,314
USD Senior Notes, Series A due 2022 25,000 —
USD Senior Notes, Series B due 2027 100,000 —
Unamortized debt issuance costs (3,567 ) (3,820 )
Total debt 481,692 454,142
Less: Current maturities (7,813 ) (6,250 )
Total long-term debt $473,879 $ 447,892

12

Edgar Filing: LITTELFUSE INC /DE - Form 10-Q

21

Revolving Credit Facility / Term Loan

On March 4, 2016, the Company entered into a new five year credit agreement with a group of lenders for up to
$700.0 million. The new credit agreement consists of an unsecured revolving credit facility of $575.0 million and an
unsecured term loan credit facility of up to $125.0 million. In addition, the Company has the ability, from time to
time, to increase the size of the revolving credit facility and the term loan facility by up to an additional $150.0
million, in the aggregate, in each case in minimum increments of $25.0 million, subject to certain conditions and the